

No. 20-36122

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Charles G. Moore and Kathleen F. Moore

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

United States of America

Defendant–Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
No. 2:19-cv-01539-JCC
The Honorable John C. Coughenour

**Petition for Panel and En Banc Rehearing of Appellants
Charles G. Moore and Kathleen F. Moore**

SAM KAZMAN
DEVIN WATKINS
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE
1310 L Street N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 331-1010
sam.kazman@cei.org

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
JEFFREY H. PARAVANO
BAKERHOSTETLER
Washington Square, Ste. 1100
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellants
Charles G. Moore and Kathleen F. Moore*

Table of Contents

Rule 35(b)(1) Statement..... 1

Background 3

Argument 7

 I. The Panel Decision’s Holding that the MRT Is a Valid Exercise of Congress’s Sixteenth Amendment Power Conflicts with Binding Precedent and Implicates a Question of Extraordinary Importance..... 7

 A. The Panel Decision Conflicts with Governing Authority that a Corporation’s Accumulated Earnings May Not Be Attributed to Its Shareholders as Their Taxable Income..... 8

 B. The Panel Decision Conflicts with Governing Authority that Realization Is Required for Sixteenth Amendment “Incomes” 9

 C. Rehearing Is Warranted for the En Banc Court To Consider a Question of Exceptional Importance 13

 II. The Panel Decision’s Holding that the MRT Does Not Violate the Moores’ Due Process Rights Rests on a Misapprehension of the TCJA’s Effect on Individual Taxpayers and Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent 15

Conclusion 17

Table of Authorities**Cases**

<i>Burk-Waggoner Oil Ass'n v. Hopkins</i> , 269 U.S. 110 (1925).....	3
<i>Comm'r v. Fender Sales, Inc.</i> , 338 F.2d 924 (9th Cir. 1964)	2, 10
<i>Comm'r v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955).....	2, 8, 10
<i>Comm'r v. Indianapolis Power & Light Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 203 (1990).....	2, 10
<i>Comm'r v. Kowalski</i> , 434 U.S. 77 (1977).....	2, 10
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920).....	2, 8, 10
<i>Heiner v. Mellon</i> , 304 U.S. 271 (1938).....	11
<i>Helvering v. Griffiths</i> , 318 U.S. 371 (1943).....	11, 13
<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940).....	11, 12
<i>Helvering v. Nat'l Grocery Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 282 (1938).....	13, 14
<i>James v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 213 (1961).....	2, 10
<i>Murphy v. United States</i> , 992 F.2d 929 (9th Cir. 1993)	2, 11
<i>Nat. Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sibelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	14
<i>Nathel v. Comm'r</i> , 615 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>N.C. Dep't. of Revenue v. The Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Fam. Tr.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2213 (2019).....	16

Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.,
 158 U.S. 601 (1895)..... 14

Quijano v. United States,
 93 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1996).....2, 11

Roemer v. Comm’r,
 716 F.2d 693 (9th Cir. 1983) 11

Simmons v. United States,
 308 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1962)2, 10, 11, 12

United States v. Carlton,
 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....3, 16

United States v. Hemme,
 476 U.S. 558 (1986)..... 16

United States v. James,
 333 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1964)2, 11

Vukasovich, Inc. v. Comm’r,
 790 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 11

Welch v. Henry,
 305 U.S. 134 (1938)..... 6

Whitlock’s Estate v. Comm’r,
 59 T.C. 490 (1972)..... 12

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const., art. I, § 2, cl. 3 5

U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 4 5

26 U.S.C. § 61.....5, 16

26 U.S.C. § 245A5, 15

26 U.S.C. § 951 5, 9

26 U.S.C. § 965.....4, 5, 9

Other Authorities

Mark Berg & Fred Feingold, The Deemed Repatriation Tax—A Bridge Too Far?, 158 Tax Notes 1345 (2018)..... 5

Sean P. McElroy, The Mandatory Repatriation Tax Is Unconstitutional, 36 Yale J. Reg. Bull. 69 (2018) 14
